PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.	04/16/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIA Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	750 Battery Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 330	
City:	San Fancisco	
State/Country: CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94111	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12507890

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (617)542-2241

 Phone:
 6175426000

 Email:
 tmflynn@mintz.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Heidi A. Erlacher
Address Line 1: Mintz Levin, P.C.
Address Line 2: One Financial Center

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 41245-518001US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Heidi A. Erlacher

Total Attachments: 3

source=518001US-Assignment#page1.tif source=518001US-Assignment#page2.tif source=518001US-Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027141 FRAME: 0094

OF \$40.00 12507890

PATENTS ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, effective as of December 18, 2008 is from Hoffmann-La Roche Inc., whose address is 340 Kingsland Street, Nutley, NJ 07110 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), to VIA Pharmaceuticals, Inc., whose address is 750 Battery Street, Suite 330, San Francisco, CA 94111 (hereinafter the "Assignee"):

WITNESSETH THAT:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents listed in Schedule A hereof (the "Patents") and the United States patent applications listed in Schedule B hereof (the "Patent Applications"). The Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule A and B hereof is known as Patent Rights. This sale, transfer, conveyance and assignment of the Patent Rights shall include any and all divisional applications, continuations, and continuations in part together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, as well as the right to claim priority therefrom under the International Convention, and any and all Letters Patent, which may issue or be reissued from said Patent Rights to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted; and the Assignor hereby authorize the issuance to said Assignee of any entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

Assignor will deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts of a reasonable nature required to enable Assignee, its successors and assigns, to perfect the title herein conveyed, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States Patent Office, and to allow the title to such application or applications to be recorded in the United States. It is understood that Assignee will compensate Assignor for any expenses reasonably incurred in complying with any such requests.

In witness whereof, the Assignor has hereunto executed this instrument to be effective on the date first above written by an official of Assignor duly authorized to execute such assignment.

33181111CIIC.

Hoffmann-La Roche (Inc.

Name: George W. Johnston

Title: Vice President Date: April 16, 2009

1

Approv'd As To Form

SCHEDULE A

List of U.S. Patents

No.	Patent/Application Serial Number	Title	Owner
1	7,485,752	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
2	7,317,125	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.

SCHEDULE B

List of U.S. Patent Applications

No.	Patent/Application Serial Number	Title	Owner
1	61/086,506	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
2	61/109,589	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
3	61/119,467	Inhibitors of Diacylglycerol acyltransferase	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
4	61/138,157	Inhibitors of Diacylglycerol acyltransferase	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
5	11/601,429	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
6	12/113,222	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
7	12/113,261	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
8	12/113,275	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
9	12/113,295	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
10	12/207,674	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.
11	12/325,322	Diacylglycerol acyltransferase inhibitors	Hoffmann- La Roche Inc.

3

PATENT REEL: 027141 FRAME: 0097